full-sibs per family equalled the optimum number of
phenotyped full-sibs per family. With equal numbers of
phenotyped and genotyped full-sibs per family per per-
formance test ( n1 = n3 and n2 = n4 ), gain in the aggre-
gate genotype is a function of only two variables, which
are both only bounded by the budget constraint. At the
optimum, marginal gains per unit costs of these two
variables are approximately equal, as evidenced by the
similar shadow values calculated from a simultaneous
increase by one unit of either n∗1 and n∗3 (€3.1 × 10–5/ton),
or n∗2 and n∗4 (€3.4 × 10–5/ton). When marginal gains per
unit costs are equal, moving budget from one activity to
another has no effect on gain in the aggregate genotype,
i.e. what is lost by decreasing the budget for one activity
is gained by increasing the budget for the other activity.
Since marginal gains per unit cost converge for all activi-
ties (bounded by the same constraints) when approach-
ing the optimum, moving budget from one activity to the
other has little effect on gain in the aggregate genotype

Table 5  Effect of  parameters tested in  the  sensitivity
analyses on �H

∗ and n∗′

Item Change �H∗ (€/ton) n∗′

Base None 386 [17 16 17 16]

Accuracy genomic prediction
(Eq. 1)

− 10% 379 [17 16 17 16]

− 20% 373 [17 16 17 16]

Cost of challenge test sea lice − 50% 387 [24 17 18 17]

 + 50% 385 [13 16 12 16]

 + 100% 384 [12 15 12 15]

Cost of slaughter test − 50% 392 [18 28 18 28]

 + 50% 381 [13 12 13 12]

 + 100% 377 [14 9 14 9]

Cost of genotyping − 50% 387 [17 18 17 18]

 + 50% 384 [16 15 13 15]

 + 100% 383 [13 15 9 15]

Budget (in 1000€)

∆H
* (€

/to
n)

0 222 444 666 888

22
5

27
5

32
5

37
5

42
5

47
5

Fold change in economic value R0

∆H
* (€

/to
n)

0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

22
5

27
5

32
5

37
5

42
5

47
5a b

Fig. 4  Sensitivity of gain in the aggregate genotype at the optimum ( �H∗ ) to a the budget, where the slope of the dashed line is equal to the
shadow value of the budget constraint, b the economic value of R0

Page 10 of 14Janssen et al. Genet Sel Evol   (2019) 51:49

Fig. 5  The proportion of budget allocated to activities ( n∗1 = black,  n∗2 = grey stripes,  n∗3 = grey, n∗4 =  white) when the allocation of budget has
been optimized a for increasing costs of phenotyping in the challenge test, b for increasing costs of phenotyping in the slaughter test, c for
increasing costs of genotyping, d for an increasing size of the budget, e for an increasing economic value of R0

Page 11 of 14Janssen et al. Genet Sel Evol   (2019) 51:49

around the optimum. Thus, when costs of phenotyping
or genotyping change, budget can be reallocated among
activities (Fig.  5a–c), such that maximum gain in the